

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

ARTHUR L. BRASHER, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 ) Case No. 11-CV-0991  
 v. )  
 ) Honorable James B. Zagel  
 BROADWIND ENERGY, INC., *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL  
OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL  
OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND MEMORANDUM OF  
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND ..... 1

II. REASONS FOR THE SETTLEMENT ..... 2

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

A. Procedural Background..... 4

B. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Allegations ..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved..... 6

1. Standards Applicable to Review of the Settlement..... 6

2. The Settlement Meets the Substantive Standards for Approval ..... 8

a. The \$3,915,000 Recovery Is a Favorable Result In Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation ..... 8

b. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Support the Approval of the Settlement ..... 11

c. The Reaction of Class Members Supports the Settlement..... 12

d. The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel With the Assistance of a Skilled and Respected Mediator ..... 13

e. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Weigh in Favor of Settlement ..... 14

V. THE PRO RATA PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.. 15

VI. THE NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIES DUE PROCESS..... 16

VII. CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Line Steward & Stewardesses Ass’n., Local 550 v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 630 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 6

*Anderson v. Torrington Co.*, 755 F.Supp. 834 (N.D. Ind. 1991) ..... 7

*Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.*, No. 11 Civ. 813, 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012) ..... 13

*Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. City of Milwaukee*, 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 7, 8

*Brotherton v. Cleveland*, 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 12

*Clarion Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.*, 494 F.2d 860 (7th Cir. 1974) ..... 6

*DiLeo v. Ernst & Young*, 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 6

*Doan v. Watson*, NA 99-4-C-B/S, 2002 WL 31730917 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 4, 2002)..... 13

*Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons*, 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 7, 8

*E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.*, 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 478 U.S. 1004 (1986)..... 8

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 16, 18

*Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P., v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.*, 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) ..... 7, 11, 15

*In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.*, 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 10

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*, No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) ..... 14

*In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*, No. 04-cv-525, 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) . 16

*In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig., 2004-2 Trade Cash. (CCH) P74, 521*, No. M-21-84 (RMB), (MDL-1339), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14822 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004)..... 15

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*, 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000), *aff’d*, 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 7, 13

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 12

*In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.*, 618 F.Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff'd*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Isby v. Bayh*, 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 7, 8, 11, 13

*Mars Steel Corp. v. Cent'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.*, 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 7

*Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, No. 3:05-cv-15, 2006 WL 5062697 (S.D. Ill. June 5, 2006) 12

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*, 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 17

*White v. Nat'l. Football League*, 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 16

*Williams v. First Nat'l Bank*, 216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 6, 14

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*, No. 4:04-CV-0078, 2010 WL 1490350 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 12, 2010) ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

2 Newberg on Class Actions §11.48 (3d ed. 1992) ..... 12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 6

**Regulations**

Section 21 D of the PSLRA, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)(I) ..... 16
